quarter of 2009.  We have not recognized the impact of these changes for our bargaining unit retirees and their dependents,
subject to pending litigation.  The following table shows the pro forma net periodic benefit cost and other comprehensive
income amount if we had recognized the benefit of these changes for our bargaining unit retirees and their dependents.  See
Note 18 Commitments and Contingencies for additional information on this matter.  All other tables presented do not
reflect the impact the plan changes to the Ravenswood retiree medical benefits for the bargaining unit retirees and their
dependents due to the pending litigation.

Table of Contents

14.  Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits

- 86 -

There were no changes to the retiree medical benefits for salaried retirees or retirees who retired as a bargaining

unit employee from our Hawesville facility.

Obligations and Funded Status

The change in benefit obligations and change in plan assets as of December 31 are as follows:

Table of Contents

Pro forma net periodic benefit cost:   Year Ended December 31, 2009
   OPEB

As

recorded
Unrecognized
plan changes

Pro
forma

Service cost   $ 3,542   $ —   $ 3,542
Interest cost   11,007   (352 )   10,655
Expected return on plan assets   —   —   —
Amortization of net loss   (1,144 )   54   (1,090 )
Amortization of prior service costs   2,485   (534 )   1,951
Net periodic benefit cost   15,890   (832 )   15,058
Curtailment cost   (14,975 )   —   (14,975 )
Total benefit cost   $ 915   $ (832 )   $ 83

Pro forma amounts recognized in accumulated other
comprehensive loss (pre-tax):   Year Ended December 31, 2009

As

recorded
Unrecognized
plan changes

Pro
forma

Net loss   $ 59,156   $  —   $ 59,156
Prior service benefit   (9,540 )   (38,459 )   (47,999 )
Total   $ 49,616   $ (38,459 )   $ 11,157

   Pension   OPEB
   2009   2008   2009   2008
Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of year   $ 111,516   $ 99,995   $ 227,347   $ 192,253
Service cost   2,784   4,342   3,542   6,362
Interest cost   6,482   6,297   11,007   11,954
Plan changes   412   —   (8,254 )   —
Actuarial loss   647   6,676   1,456   23,432
Medicare Part D   —   —   360   —
Benefits paid   (6,063 )   (5,651 )   (8,271 )   (6,654 )
Curtailments   (1,597 )   (143 )   (40,803 )   —